



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 37542 of 2025

Faizan

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Farid Ahmad
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 67

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. Sri Farid Ahmad, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Rajiv Dhar Dwivedi, learned AGA for the State are present.
2. At the very outset, learned counsel for the applicant submits, informant of the case i.e. mother of the victim used to lodge false FIR and however, he along with instant bail application has annexed FIR filed by her but he could not file police report submitted after the investigation. He prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file the same through supplementary affidavit.
3. List this case on 16.02.2026 in the daily cause list amongst top ten cases.
4. Learned AGA shall also file counter affidavit in the meantime disclosing the fact about result of the earlier FIRs lodged by mother of the victim.

(Sameer Jain,J.)

January 27, 2026
S.A.